

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN A. COMMONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
DEREK A. WEBB
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

February 26, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Constitutional Principles.....	3
B. California’s Proposition 12	5
C. District Court Proceedings	8
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXTRATERRITO- RALITY RULING CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIR- CUITS AND WITH THIS COURT’S PRE- CEDENT	14
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Deci- sions Of Multiple Other Circuits.....	16
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DISCRIMINATION RULING CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	22
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO CONDUCT <i>PIKE</i> BALANCING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUITS	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Memorandum Disposition, <i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-56408 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2020), ECF No. 49-1, <i>printed at</i> 825 F. App’x 518	1a
APPENDIX B: Minutes (in Chambers) Granting Intervenors’ Motion to Intervene and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-CV-08569-CAS (FFMx) (C.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2019), ECF No. 43, <i>published at</i> 420 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 825 F. App’x 518 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-56408 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020), ECF No. 59.....	41a
APPENDIX D: Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (from Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>California General Election – Tuesday, November 6, 2018 – Text of Proposed Laws 87–90</i> (Nov. 6, 2018)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 15, 20, 21
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 18, 21
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882).....	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	30
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) ...	21
<i>Energy & Envt. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	31
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	3, 21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	5, 23, 24, 27
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	5
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 17
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019)	6
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-CV- 08569-CAS (FFMx), 2020 WL 919153 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	5
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	22
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	30
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	14, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)...	4
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) ..	21
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	3, 5, 30
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	4
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	30
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Utah State Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	31
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	5, 14, 22, 24
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motor- cycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) ...	14, 31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq.</i> ...	1
§ 25990	7, 8, 14
§ 25991	7
§ 25993	8
§ 25995	6
§ 25996	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018)....	6, 7, 14, 29
Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act, Cal. Proposition 2 (Nov. 4, 2008).....	5, 6
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Assemb. Comm. on Appropriations, Bill Analysis of AB 1437 (May 13, 2009)	6
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992)	4
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (1987)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	25
